
CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE A ·113 2015 : .pn ' 
AGENDA ITEM: 
Project Acceptance: SR 528 & 53rd Ave NE Intersection 
Improvements 
PREPARED BY: Ryan Morrison, Project Engineer DIRECTOR.APPROVAL: 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering \L \ y 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• Letter of Physical Completion 

• Vicinity Map Exhibit 

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT: 
3050030.563000, R0902 NIA 

SUMMARY: 

The City Council awarded the "SR 528 & 53r<l Ave NE Intersection Improvements" contract to 
Transportation Systems, Inc. on September 9, 2013 in the amount of $310,949.00. 

Transportation Systems physically completed the work for this project on January 14, 2015. The 
project contract was completed at a total cost of $365,808.46, which is $54,859.46 more, or 
17.7% above the original bid amount but within the management reserve of $63,4 10.61 which 
includes the added management reserve of 33,410.61 that was approved by Council under 
Change Order #1 for replacement of the ADA ramps. 

The work performed under this Contract was inspected by City Engineering staff and WSDOT 
staff and found to be physically complete in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Staff recommends that Council Authorize the Mayor to accept 
the SR 528 & 53r<l Ave NE Intersection Improvements project, starting the 45-day lien filing 
period for project closeout. 

S:\PublicWorks\Shared\Engineeri ng\Projects\Transportation\R0902 - 53rd & SR 528 Signals\Bidding\Agenda Bil ls\Agenda Bill re 
Project Acceptance.doc 

Item 13 - 1



fMary~ 
WASHINGT_V r:=: <-' 

January 14, 2015 

Transportation Systems, Inc. 
Attn : Bryson Huie 
6917 1661

h Ave E. 
Sumner, WA 98390 

PUBLIC WORKS 
Kevin Nielsen, Director 

80 Columbia Avenue 
Marysville, Washington 98270 

Phone(360)363-8100 
Fax (360) 363-8284 

Subject: SR 528 & 53rc1 Ave NE Intersection Improvements - Notice of Physical Completion 

Dear Bryson, 

In accordance with Section 1-05.11 (2) of the Special Provisions, this project was considered 
physically complete as of Monday January 12, 2015. The project will be subject to federal 
inspection in accordance with Section 1-07 .12 of the Special Provisions. 

This notification does not constitute final acceptance. Recommendation for final acceptance will 
be sent to the City Council for approval upon acceptance by WSDOT and at the first available 
council meeting. · 

You will also be required to submit the following: 

1. Affidavit of Wages Paid for TSI and all subcontractors 
2. DBE Quarterly Report 
3. Submit and process a final pay request 

Upon obtaining all affidavits and acceptance I will submit a notice of completion of public works 
project to obtain the following: 

1. Certificate of Release from the Department of Revenue 
2. Certificate of Release from the Employment Security Department 
3. Certificate of Release from the Department of L&I 

It has been a pleasure working with TSI on this project. I look forward to working with you on 
future projects with the City. 

Sincerely, 

Ryan Morrison 
Project Engineer 

Item 13 - 2



67TH ST NE 

LU 
z 
LU 
> .q: 
:r 
I-

~ 

VICINITY MAP EXHIBIT 

w 
z 
a:: 

65TH ST Cl 

J: 
l­
o 
I() 

Vicinity Map 

/ 

T30 R05 S27 

Pr~ect Location 

,,/ 
/ 

58TH PL 

w z 
w 
~ 

59TH 
C PL z 
~ 

w 
> 
<( 

Cl 6'1" 
a:: ..... 
M :c 
I() 0 

;:o 
w 
z 
w 60TH PL 

~ 
J: 

~ 
ICl 

59TH PL 

S:\PublicWorks\Shared\Engineering\Projects\Transportation\R0902 - 53rd & SR 528 Signals\Bidding\Agenda Bi lls\Agenda Bill re 
Project Acceptance.doc 

Item 13 - 3




